
ME/SO * 

Decision No. __ 6_-_5_4._' 3_9 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~SION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's 
own mot1on into the operations, 
practices, rates and chAr.ges of 
NICK SMITS TRUCKING, INC ~, a 
co~ration •. 

Ca.s~ No. 7431 

Plotkin, Cossman & De1k,. by ~nard A. Delle, 
for respondent. 

Richard D.. Gravelle for Public Utilities Com­
mission s~a:Ef_ 

OPINION .... --~--~ 

This is an invest~gation, instituted on the Comcission's 

O'Wn motion, into the opcrations,rates and pr4Ctices of Nick Smits 

Trucking, Inc., a corporation, operating as a. Radia.l Highway 

Common Carrier and Highway Contract Carrier pursuant to permits 

Nos. 19-44123 anG 19-50647, respectively, which permits at all 

times hereinafter mentioned were god DOW are in full force and 

effect. 

Public hearings were beld on December 19, 1962, .and 

February 14:> 1963, in los Angeles, before Ex.aminer Chiesa, to 

~termine whether s.cdd respondent corporation V'iols.ted Sections 

3664, 3667 or 3737 of the Public Utilities Code, by charging, 

dem.andiDg, collecting, or rcceivi:lg chax"ges less than the 

app1icoole minimum rates prescribed ill Minimum R.a.te Tariff No. 2 

and supplements and amendments thereto. 

Oral and doct:me:tgry evidence hBvinS been Q~ec:l, the 

ma~ter was $ubmit~ed for decision. 

-1-



C. 74S'7" - .-SO * 

Respondent has been specializing in the transportation of 

bulk dairy feed for the United Dairymen's Association for approxi­

mately 13 years. Approximately 90 percent of respondent's business 

is transacted for the association on a contraet oasis. Respondent 

is the only carrier used by the association for the transportation 

of its products to its members. The latter are prineipally located 

in Los Angeles basin and in Coachella Valley. Respondent's 

president testified that there was no ~tention to charge less 

than the applicable rates and that the undercharges, if any, 

resulted from misinformation or misapplication of the proper rates 

by a former employee. However the evidence shows that instead of 

uSing constructive mileage, as required by the tariff, responeent 

applied mileages from a table prepared independently by respondent 

which it believed re£lectec the correct distance between the 

association's yard and the various points of destination. 

!he Commission finds that: 

Respondent was engaged in the transportation of property 

as radial highway common carrier and highway contract carrier 

pursuant to permits Nos. 19-44123 and 19-50647, respectively, during 

the period the transportation referred to herein was performed. 

All applicable mintmum rate orders and dis~ance tables 

and any supplements or amendments thereto were served upon 

respondent prior to ship~ents hereinafter noted. 

Respondent assessed and collected charges less than the 

applicable min~ charges preseri~ed in Minimum Rate Tariff ~o. 2, 

and supplements and .Qt:lendments thereto, which resulted in undc:'­

charges as hereinafter set forth ane as more specifically described 

and explained in Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 in this proceeding: 
. " 

-2-



e 
C. 7431 .,;. 'MP/SO * 

Exhibits Nos. 
1 and 2, 
Pert No> 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
le 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

Freight 
Bill No. 

0090 
0092 
5118 
5122 
5l2'3 
0095 
5459 
5460 
54&1 
1966 
2l5> 
1967 
2107 
0097 
5465 
1542 
2161 
2064 
5469 
0098 
2465· 
5059 
2352 
2401 
1742 
5150 

Dat:e 

1-19-62 
1-31-62 
2- 9-62 
2-16-62 
2-17-62 
2-28-62 
3- 6-62 
3- 9-62' 
3-12-62 

3-16 to 20-62 
3-20-62' 

3-21 to 24-62 
3-21 to 27-62 

3-28-62 
3-29-62 
3-31-62 
3-31-62 

4.. 2 to 5-62 
4- 2-62 
4- 3-62' 
4- 2-6Z 
4- 5;..62 
4- 6-62 

4- 7 to 9-62 
4-14-62 
4-24-62 

Total Undercharges 

Amount of 
Undercharge 

$ 45~44 
4.07 
4.19 

12.63-
l4.23 
44.31 
25 .. 0$ 
2 .. 31 
6.38' 
4.44 
2.00 
4.29 
6 .. 75 
2.06 
6.28 
4 .. 00 
5.17 
4.43 
6.37 
2.16 
4.86 

34.86 
5 .. 23 
4.34 
5 .. 00 
6.12 

$267.05 

Respondent (1) charged ar.d collected a lesser rate than 

the min~ rate established by this Co~ssion (Section 3664), 

(2) charged for the tr~nsportatio~ of property and for service in 

connection therewith rates or charges less t~n the ~~ rates 

or charges app11e~b1e to such tr~nspor~at10n as established or 

approved by the Commission (Section 3667), and (3) failed to observe 

the proviSions of Minimum Rate Tariff No.. 2 applicable to the class 

of transportation service performed by respondent (Section 3737). 

AS Shown in Exhibits Nos .. 1 and 2, the undercb:1rges 

herein found to exist resulted principa~ly from respondent's 

-3-



C. 7431 - MP~SD * 

failure to ~pply the proper combination of rail rates and rates 

named in Minfmum Rate Tariff No. 2 because respondent assumed that 
, . 

certain off-rail points of origin and/or destination were rail 

points. In other instances respondent failed to apply the 

appropriate constructive mileage. 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact ~ the Commission 

concludes that respondent Nick Smits Trucking, Inc. ~ has violated 

Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code by 

charging, demanding, collecting and receiving a lesser Sum for 

transportation than the charges prescribed by the Commission's 

applicable mintmum rate order. 

ORDER --....-. ........... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Nick Smits Trucking, Inc., shall forthwith cease and 

desist from charging, demanding, collecting, or receiving for the 

transportation of property, or for any service in connection 

therewith, rates and charges less than t~c minimum rates and 

charges or greater than the max~ rates and charges applicable 

to such transportation estab!isbed or approved by the CommiSSion, 

and shall observe the provisions of any tariff, decision or order 

applicable to respondent., 

-4-



c. 7431 - 4D ** , , , 

2. Nick. Smits !t'UCking~ Inc.~ a eorpor.a.t:ion, :md rcspcnde%1t 

herein, shall on or before the thirtieth day after the effective 

date. of this order, pay a fine of $2,5UO.0~. 

3. Respondent shall examine its records for the period from 

July 1, 1961, to the effective date of this order, for ,the purpose 

of ascerta~1ng all undercharges that have occurred. 

4. Within ninety days after the effeetive date of this 
,~ .. 

ci810n, respondent shall complete the examination of its records 

required by paragraph 3 of this order, and shall file with the 

Commission a report setting forth, all Undercharges found pursuant 

to tha~ examination. 

5.. Respondent shall take such action, including legal action, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set 

forth here1n, together with.those found after the examination re­

quired by paragraph 3 of this order, and shall notify the Commis­

sion in writing upon the consummation of such collections. 

6. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by 

p~agraph 5 of this order, -or any part of such underch.a.rges" re­

~n w,collected one hundred twenty days after the effective date 

of this order, respondent shall institute legal proceedings 1:0 

effect collection and shall file with the Commission, on the first 

~.onday of each month thereafter, .a report of the undercharges 

re~ning to be collected and specifying the action taken to 

collect such undercharges ;md the result of such action,. 1.1l'ltil 

such undercharges have been collected in full or until further 

order of the COmmission. 

-5-



C .. 74:,)1 .. * 

The Secretary of the Commission 18 directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon the respondent~ 

Nick Smits Trucking, Inc. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at __ ....;::;:Sn.n:=...~:..:.~~:.:.:.,d~'90'--__ ,Cali£ornia, this :v~ 

day of ----/2z~~41"-dt~+I:::---' 1953. 

, ~~ 

.~~~ . 
. :JW4f.-vvr./JJ~:· .~ 

COiiiliiissloners 

CO==1::1on~r Everett c. M~age. be~ 
.. IlO'Ces!:eT11j ~b::;ont. d1~ n¢t part1e1pat& 

in tho e1~pO~it1on ot tb1~ proeoe4~ 

-6-


